

071016 JAN 25 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 07-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ED BUSS, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the Indiana State Prison,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER M. STEVENS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6201

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
STEPHEN R. CREASON
Section Chief and
Deputy Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ..	2
Statement	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	15
I. In this capital case, the Court of Appeals granted habeas relief for penalty-phase ineffective assistance of counsel without regard to 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	15
II. When section 2254(d) is properly applied to this case, there can be no question that the state courts' decisions hold up	18
Conclusion	25
Appendix	
Order denying Petition for Rehearing and amending opinion, <i>Stevens v. McBride</i> , No. 05-1442 (CA7 Aug. 28, 2007)	1a
Opinion, <i>Stevens v. McBride</i> , No. 05-1442 (CA7 June 18, 2007)	3a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Appendix (cont.)

Memorandum and Order, <i>Stevens v. McBride</i> , No. 4:03-cv-005 AS (N.D. Ind. Jan. 13, 2005)	50a
Opinion, <i>Stevens v. State</i> , No. 79S00-9804-PD-250 (Ind. June 26, 2002)	136a
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, <i>Stevens v. State</i> , No. 79D02-9805-PC-8 (Tippec. Super. Ct. Sept. 14, 1999)	174a
Opinion, <i>Stevens v. State</i> , No. 79S00-9507-DP-828 (Ind. Dec. 31, 1997)	216a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	19
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	20
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3, 11 (2002).....	17
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	23
<i>Granviel v. Lynaugh</i> , 881 F.2d 185 (CA5 1989).....	19, 20
<i>Harris v. Vasquez</i> , 949 F.2d 1497 (CA9 1991)	19
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 642 N.E.2d 970 (Ind. 1994)	6
<i>Judy v. State</i> , 275 Ind. 145, 416 N.E.2d 95 (1981) .	10
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	17
<i>Pawlyk v. Wood</i> , 248 F.3d 815 (CA9 2001).....	19
<i>Poyner v. Murray</i> , 964 F.2d 1404 (CA4), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 958 (1992).....	20
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	16
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	10
<i>Smith v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 661 (CA5 2002)	20
<i>Smith v. Dretke</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004)	20
<i>Stevens v. Indiana</i> , 525 U.S. 1021 (1998)	10
<i>Stevens v. Indiana</i> , 540 U.S. 830 (2003).	12
<i>Stevens v. McBride</i> , 489 F.3d 883 (CA7 2007), <i>reh'g and reh'g en banc denied</i>	1
<i>Stevens v. McBride</i> , 492 F.Supp.2d 928 (N.D. Ind. 2005).....	1
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 691 N.E.2d 412 (Ind. 1997), <i>reh'g denied, cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1021 (1998)....	1
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 770 N.E.2d 739 (Ind. 2002), <i>reh'g denied, cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 830 (2003).....	1
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16, 19, 21, 24
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Bell v. Pierson</i> , 267 F.3d 544 (CA7 2001).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cases (cont.)

<i>Walls v. Bowersox</i> , 151 F.3d 827 (CA8 1998)	20
<i>Williams v. Cain</i> , 125 F.3d 269 (CA5 1997)	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	15
<i>Woodford v. Viscotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	18
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	16
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim
IC §35-50-2-9(e)	10

RULES

Indiana Criminal Procedure Rule 24	5
